

To be Argued by:  
MARY JO S. KORONA  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Fourth Department**

---

---

KRYSTALO HETEEKIDES, Individually and as the  
Executrix of the Estate of DEMETRIOS HETEEKIDES  
a/k/a JIMMY HETEEKIDES, Deceased,

**Docket No.:**  
**CA 20-00680**

*Plaintiff-Respondent-Appellant,*

– against –

COUNTY OF ONTARIO and GARY G. BAXTER,  
as Treasurer of the County of Ontario,

*Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

---

---

ADAMS LECLAIR, LLP  
Mary Jo S. Korona, Esq.  
Robert P. Yawman, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-  
Appellant*  
28 East Main Street, Suite 1500  
Rochester, New York 14614  
(585) 327-4100  
mkorona@adamsleclair.law  
ryawman@adamsleclair.law

Ontario County Clerk's Index No. 100932

---

---

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Argument .....	1
I. The County Appellants Violated Mrs. Hetelekides' Rights Protected by 42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	1
A. The County Appellants Implemented an Unconstitutional Policy.....	1
B. Appellant Baxter was Sued in His Official Capacity .....	8
C. The County Appellants Waived Immunity .....	10
D. Immunity from 42 U.S.C. 1983 is Only Available to Government Officials Sued in Their Individual Capacities.....	11
II. The Trial Court Erred in Declining to Award Borrowing Costs .....	11
Conclusion .....	12
Printing Specifications Statement.....	14

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Pages(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akey v. Clinton Cty.</i> , 375 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Avila v. State of New York</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1064 (Ct. of Claims 2013) .....	10
<i>Baines v. Masiello</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 376 (W.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	11
<i>Blissett v. Coughlin</i> , 66 F.3d 531 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	8
<i>Dangler v. Town of Whitestown</i> , 241 AD2d 290 (4th Dept. 1998).....	10
<i>Franklin Corp. v. Prahler</i> , 91 AD3d 49 (4th Dept. 2011).....	12
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	11
<i>Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens</i> , 165 AD3d 1112 (2d Dept. 2018), lv. dismissed, 35 NY3d 998 (2020).....	7
<i>Nelson v. Ulster County</i> , F. Supp.2d 345 (N.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Magee</i> , 88 NY2d 41 (1996) .....	2
<b>Rule(s)</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	1, 12
